lents shown in the balance sheet, i.e. cash in hand, checks and bank balances. Cash and cash equiva-
lents are not subject to any restrictions or encumbrances.

70

Discontinued Operations
A discontinued operation is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or is classified
as held for sale. A component of an entity comprises operations and cash flows that can be clearly
distinguished, operationally and for financial reporting purposes, from the rest of the entity.

in accordance with ifRS 5, non-current assets and disposal groups are disclosed separately in the
balance sheet if they are available for immediate sale in their present condition and their sale is highly
probable. these assets are recognized at the lower of fair value less costs to sell and their carrying
amount. the liabilities directly associated with these assets are disclosed separately under equity and
liabilities.

the profit or loss from discontinued operations must be disclosed separately in the income state-
ment.

XY

JAHRESABSCHLUSS 2006

7�

AnnUAL finAnCiAL StAtEmEntS 2006

EFFECTS OF FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS

Reconciliation of the financial statements as of December 31, 2005 from HGB to IFRS

ASSETS

Amounts in EUR k   HGB Adjustments IFRS

Non-current assets 151,622 26,415 178,037

A intangible assets �2,798 2,9�6 �5,7�4

A Property, plant and equipment �05,4�� 22,487 �27,898

 investments in associates 6,700 -5� 6,649

A Other financial assets 2,�70 -�,508 662

B Sundry financial assets (non-current) 0 3,827 3,827

J Deferred taxes 24,543 -�,256 23,287

Current assets 237,646 7,450 245,096

C inventories 80,845 �3,036 93,88�

D Receivables from construction contracts 0 �3,562 �3,562

E Other receivables and other assets �42,3�2 -20,679 �2�,633

F Cash and cash equivalents �4,489 �,53� �6,020

Total ASSETS 389,268 33,865 423,133

72

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

HGB Adjustments IFRS

Equity 107,607 -18,425 89,182

issued capital �4,56� 0 �4,56�

Revenue reserves �,456 66,09� 67,547

net profit of the group for the year 43,577 -46,584 -3,007

G minority interests �8,572 -8,49� �0,08�

G Difference from capital consolidation �7 -�7 0

G Special item for investment grants for
non-current assets �,�07 -�,�07 0

G Silent shareholders 28,3�7 -28,3�7 0

H Hidden contribution of participation rights 30,000 -30,000 0

Non-current liabilities
and provisions 88,137 61,471 149,608

H non-current financial liabilities 82,476 32,862 ��5,338

G Other non-current liabilities 946 9,689 �0,635

Obligations for pensions and
similar obligations 2,727 72 2,799

I Obligations from employee profit participation 0 8,�47 8,�47

J Other provisions 0 22� 22�

K Deferred taxes �,988 �0,480 �2,468

Current liabilities
and provisions 163,524 20,819 184,343

Current financial liabilities 39,480 6,574 46,054

trade payables 44,093 �,450 45,543

L Prepayments received 0 23,�93 23,�93

Liabilities to affiliates 782 -782 0

Liabilities to associates 882 0 882

J Sundry current liabilities and
deferred income 34,570 �4,�53 48,723

Provisions 5,0�9 -238 4,78�

J Other provisions 38,698 -23,53� �5,�67

Total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 389,268 33,865 423,133

XY

JAHRESABSCHLUSS 2006

73

AnnUAL finAnCiAL StAtEmEntS 2006

Application of ifRS resulted in differences in the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated income
statement compared to HGB. the main differences are explained below:

A.  Intangible Assets / Property, Plant and Equipment / Other Financial Assets
Under ifRS, the useful lives of depreciable non-current assets are generally longer than under HGB,
leading to corresponding adjustments in the non-current assets of the Group. A further significant dif-
ference compared to the HGB financial statements is the recognition of finance leases, the majority

[…]

disclosed as provisions and accruals in the balance sheet or as contingent liabilities in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements. the change in provisions is reflected in other operating expenses.
Pension provisions have been accounted for based on actuarial measurement methods in compliance
with ifRS requirements. Resulting measurement differences are primarily due to the lower discount rate
used under ifRS.

K. Deferred Taxes
in the ifRS consolidated financial statements, deferred taxes are calculated both on temporary dif-
ferences as well as unused tax losses. Changes compared to the HGB financial statements concern
the deferred taxes determined based on different recognition and measurement criteria for HGB and
ifRS values. the net difference compared to the HGB consolidated financial statements amounts to
EUR 9 million (deferred tax liability).

L. Prepayments Received
the disclosure concerns prepayments received for construction contracts for which sales revenue is
recognized based on the completed contract method of iAS �8. Under HGB, these prepayments are
deducted from the values of the machines in progress or the raw materials procured.

76

M. RECONCILIATION OF THE INCOME STATEMENT FROM HGB TO IFRS FOR 2005

EUR k
HGB Change IFRS

a total operating performance 628,206 -5,656 622,550

b Other operating income �5,632 -3,075 �2,557

643,838 -8,731 635,107

Cost of materials 284,328 -2,�34 282,�94

c Personnel expenses before employee profit participation 206,439 -�,243 205,�96

d Amortization, depreciation and write-downs �5,332 2,905 �8,237

e Other operating expenses �02,369 -9,203 93,�66

608,468 -9,675 598,793

Operating result before employee profit participation 35,370 944 36,314

f Expenses from employee profit participation 5,987 -359 5,628

Operating result 29,383 �,303 30,686

g Financial result -�0,352 -2,047 -�2,399

Earnings before taxes �9,03� -744 �8,287

h income taxes 8,055 -�,955 6,�00

Result of continuing operations 10,976 1,211 12,187

Result from discontinued operations /
extraordinary result -13,131 -916 -14,047

Net profit for the year -2,155 295 -1,860

net profit attributable to minority interests 2,289 -�,�42 �,�47

net profit attributable to equity holders of
HOmAG Group AG -4,444 �,437 -3,007

a. Total Operating Performance
the decrease in total operating performance is attributable to the recognition of sales revenue from
long-term construction contracts based on the percentage of completion. the reduction is also partly
due to the fact that, under iAS �8, sales revenue from the delivery of goods may only be recognized
after the assembly work has been completed. Under HGB, some of the sales revenue for such de-
liveries could be recognized following preliminary acceptance by the customer.